computer Domain Corp Microsoft Jail: alan@abdsoft.com Professional .... 80000090211 2000 uesday, September 05 Florida Department of State, Div. of Corporations PO Box 6327, Tallahassee, FL 32314 N 3.31 5000 Dear Sirs: \*\*\*\*\*78.75 \*\*\*\*\*78.75 I have enclosed: \$ 35.00 Filing Fees \$ 35.00 Registered Agent Designation <u>\$ 8.7</u>5 Certified Copy (optional) \$78.75 TOTAL 00 SEP 25 PM 2: Sincerely Um B. Ve FILE Alan B. Densky

F. CHESSER SEP 2 5 2000.

22230



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Katherine Harris Secretary of State

September 12, 2000

A 13

ALAN B DENSKY 7902 NW 18 COURT MARGATE, FL 33063

SUBJECT: COMPUTER DOMAIN, CORP. Ref. Number: W00000022230

We have received your document for COMPUTER DOMAIN, CORP. and your check(s) totaling \$78.75. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

The name designated in your document is unavailable since it is the same as, or it is not distinguishable from the name of an administratively dissolved/revoked entity. Names of administratively dissolved/revoked entities are not available for one year from the date of administrative dissolution/revocation unless the dissolved/revoked entity provides the Department of State with a notarized affidavit stating that they have no intention of reinstating, therefore, releasing the name for use to another entity.

# Adding "of Florida" or "Florida" to the end of a name is not acceptable.

Please return the original and one copy of your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 487-6904.

Freida Chesser Corporate Specialist

Letter Number: 800A00048000

# ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF COMPUTER DOMAIN, CORP.

The undersigned incorporators, for the purpose of forming a corporation under the Florida Business Corporation Act, hereby adopts the following Articles of Incorporation.

### ARTICLE I NAME

00 SEP 25

Ř

 $\sim$ 

The name of the corporation shall be: Computer Domain, Corp.

#### ARTICLE II COMMENCEMENT & DURATION

The commencement of this corporation's existence shall be at the time of the filing of Hese Articles of Incorporation by the President. This corporation's duration shall be perpetual.

#### ARTICLE III PURPOSE

The corporation is being organized for the purpose of offering miscellaneous computer services and the administration of an e-commerce internet site called ProgramVault.com. The purpose of ProgramVault.com is to offer business to business contacts for programmers and software developers to sell the software that they developed to each other.

#### ARTICLE IV PRINCIPAL OFFICE

The principal place of business and mailing address of this corporation shall be: 7902 NW 18<sup>th</sup> Court, Margate, FL 33063.

## ARTICLE V CAPITAL STOCK

The number of shares of stock that this corporation is authorized to have outstanding at any one time is 100 shares.

#### ARTICLE VI TRANSFER RESTRICTIONS

No shareholder shall have the right to sell, assign, pledge, encumber, transfer, or otherwise dispose of any shares of the capital stock of this corporation to any person or entity other than other current shareholders in the corporation. Such offer shall be in writing, signed by the shareholder making the offer, and sent to the other shareholder by registered or certified mail. Any shareholder who receives a solicitation to either purchase the other shareholders shares, or an offer to have his shares purchased, shall have fifteen days in which to respond and make arrangements for either the sale or purchase of said shares.

On the death of any shareholder, this corporation shall have the right to purchase any shares of the capital stock of this corporation owned by the shareholder immediately prior to the shareholder's death, on the terms set forth above, and this provision shall be binding upon the personal representative of the shareholder.

Each stock certificate issued by this corporation shall carry the following legend: "These Shares Are Held Subject To Certain Transfer Restrictions Imposed By This Corporation's Articles Of Incorporation, A Copy Of Which Is On File At This Corporation's Principal Office."

#### ARTICLE VI BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The number of directors on this corporation's Board Of Directors shall be two. The number of directors may be increased or decreased from time to time, but shall never be less than one.

The name and address of each individual who shall serve as a member of the Board Of Directors in perpetuity are:

President: Alan B. Densky, 7902 NW 18th Court, Margate, FL 33063.

Vice President: Ryan Sam Bonsett, 2301 NW 85<sup>th</sup> Ave., Pembroke Pines, FL 33324.

Secretary: Alan B. Densky, 7902 NW 18th Court, Margate, FL 33063.

Treasurer: Alan B. Densky, 7902 NW 18th Court, Margate, FL 33063.

## ARTICLE VII INDEMNIFICATION

This Corporation shall indemnify any officer, director, employee, or agent, and any former officer, director, employee, or agent, to the full extent permitted by law.

#### ARTICLE VIII AMENDMENT

This corporation reserves the right to amend or repeal any provisions in these Articles Of Incorporation, or any amendments hereto. Any rights conferred upon the shareholders shall be subject to this reservation.

# ARTICLE IX INITIAL REGISTERED AGENT AND STREET ADDRESS

The name and address of the initial registered agent is: Alan B. Densky, 7902 NW 18<sup>th</sup> Court, Margate, FL 33063.

I hereby accept my designation as resident agent and agree to serve as the resident agent of Computer Domain, Corp.. I hereby state that I am familiar with and accept the duties and responsibilities as registered agent for Computer Domain Corp.

Alan B. Densky, Reigstered

Articles of Incorporation of Computer Domain, Corp.

Page 2 of 3

# ARTICLE X INCORPORATORS

The names and street addresses of the incorporators to these Articles of Incorporation are:

Alan B. Densky, 7902 NW 18th Court, Margate, FL 33063.

Ryan Sam Bonsett, 2301 NW 85th Ave., Pembroke Pines, FL 33324.

The undersigned incorporations have executed these Articles of Incorporation this  $\underline{4}^{\text{th}}$  day of September, 2000.

Signature: Alan B. Densky

Signature: Ryan Samuel Bonsett

State Of Florida

County Of Broward

On  $\frac{?/S/\partial \partial}{S}$ , designated above as the individual who shall serve as this corporation's initial registered agent and incorporator, personally appeared before me and signed and acknowledged signing these Articles Of Incorporation of Computer Domain

DO SEP 25 PM 2:

FILED

Corp. OFFICIAL NOTARY SEAL ROCHELLE THORNTON NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA COMMESSION NO. CC839542 IY COMMISSION STYP Notary Public

Commission Expiration Date: (Seal)

Articles of Incorporation of Computer Domain, Corp.